the publication in the Annexes to the Belgian Official Gazette of the deed 
of amendment to the articles of association dated 27 May 2010, to increase 
the share capital once or several times provided the cumulative amount 
of the increases does not exceed one hundred and thirty one million one 
hundred and eighty six thousand seven hundred and ninety nine euro and 
eighty five cent (131,186,799.85 euro). This authorization to the Board of 
Directors may be renewed.

If the capital is increased within the limits of the authorized capital, the 
Board of Directors will be authorized to request payment of an issue pre-
mium. If the Board of Directors so resolves, this issue premium will be

[...]

The Board of Directors is authorized under article  620 of the Belgian 
Company Code to acquire a maximum number of own shares that in the 
aggregate represents no more than ten percent (10%) of the issued capital, 
at a price which must be higher than ninety percent (90%), but lower than 
one hundred and fifteen percent (115%) of the price at which such shares 
were quoted on the stock exchange on the day preceding the day of the 
purchase or exchange. This authorization will be valid for 18 months from 
publication of the deed of amendment to the articles of association dated